“Any person who unlawfully disseminates Population 
Data as referred to in Article 79 paragraph (3) and Personal 
Data as referred to in Article 86 paragraph (1a) shall be subject 
to imprisonment for a maximum of 2 (two) years and/or a 
maximum fine of IDR 25,000,000.00 (twenty-five million 
rupiahs).” 

5. Law Number 43 of 2009 concerning Archiving 
Unlike the previous laws, this replacement law now 

regulates not only the management of archives within 
government institutions but also the management of archival 
systems by state institutions, local governments, educational